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REVIEW OF THE VARIATIONSREGULATION
REVIEW OF COMMISSION REGULATION (EC) No 1234/2008

Input from APIC:

General comment:

APIC, the Active Phar maceutical I ngredient Committee, represents producers of APIs (Active
Phar maceutical I ngredients) and API intermediatesin Europe. APIC contributed to therevised
EU Variations Regulations and is generally in favour of supporting harmonisation in the
regulatory affairsfields. Thevariation regulation appliesto marketing authorisations granted
and istherefore also indirectly related to dedicated APl submissions. Because of this APIC would
liketo comment above all on procedural aspectsrather than in detail. However, part of the APIC
member companies ar e also involved in marketing authorisation procedures, being next to an
Active Pharmaceutical Ingredient Producer also a Final Medicinal Product Producer. Therefore
please find our comments below.

One additional comment:
We assume that extension of the applicability of Variation Regulation 1234/2008 will also imply
that in National Procedures exactly the sametime lineswill be mandatory.

Consultation item no. 1:

Do you agree that where dossiers are not harmonised difficulties could raise for
wor ksharing when accepting the assessment carried out by one member state by
other member states?

Y es, we agree that difficultiesmay arise.

However, we would like to note that the applicant must inform the Coor dination group about an
upcoming wor k sharing procedur e three monthsin advance of the planned submission. A L etter
of Intent templateisavailablein which pre submission information isrequested, e.g. justification
for work sharing procedure. The template could be extended with details about not har monised
dossier sections, if applicable. This process could be used by the Coordination Group to assessiif
difficulties are expected in case of a work sharing procedure including one or mor e national

mar keting authorisations.



Consultation item no. 2:
Which option a) or b) mentioned above do you consider that should be adopted to
allow worksharing ?

Option b isthe best approach, in our opinion.

Harmonisation of a dossier isajoint effort of marketing authorisation holder and competent
authority. Depending on the wor kload of the competent authority, national variations (which are
required in a harmonisation procedure) have normally less priority than MRP variations, with as
consequence long lead times. In addition, it’s not guaranteed that a complete har monised dossier
will be the end result.

Consultation item no. 3:

Do you agree with the principlethat the deadline for adoption of Commission
Decisions amending mar keting authorisations must be driven by public health
considerations?

Yes, we agree.

Consultation item no. 4:
Which category of variations do you consider that should be adopted within shorter
deadlines?

We support the general principle of shortening deadlines whenever possible but would rather not
point at all specific variations.
In particular we would welcome atwo months deadline for all Type 1B Variations.

Consultation item no. 5:

Do you agreeto extent the current system that allows holdersto implement certain
variationsprior to the adoption of the Commission Decision (to the exclusion of
those changes with most impact for public health)?

Y es, we agree.

Consultation item no. 6:
Do you consider appropriateto introduce a deadline for the implementation of
changesto product infor mation significant from a public health standpoint?

Yes. A deadline for implementation of safety information, requested by the Phar macovigilance
Working Group is already applicable. Therefore, we think thisisappropriate. However, it should
be clarified who will assess that the change is significant from a public health standpoint.



Consultation item no. 7:
Do you agree with the above analysis?

Yes, we agree.

Consultation item no. 8:

Do you consider appropriateto extend thetimelimitsfor assessment of complex
grouped applicationsto enable a larger amount of cases wher e grouping under one
single application could be agreed by the competent authority?

Yes, for such specific cases we would agr ee, but we would propose that the competent authority
will inform the applicant in advance about the timerequired for the assessment of complex
grouped variation applications. This could be done by providing an amended timetable.

Consultation item no. 9:
Do you think that changesto the procedurein Article 21 of the Variations
Regulation are necessary?

We have no comments (the subject areaisoutside the scope of our members' activities)



